

FILED

No. 07-1523

AUG 6 - 2008

IN THE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK TODD LEE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Court of Appeal, First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD J. WARD, Jr.
District Attorney
ANTONIO M. "TONY" CLAYTON *
Chief Felony Prosecutor
ELIZABETH A. ENGOLIO
Assistant District Attorney
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PARISH OF WEST BATON ROUGE
STATE OF LOUISIANA
Post Office Drawer 880
Plaquemine, Louisiana 70765
(225) 687-5210

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for the State of Louisiana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. WHETHER THE CONSTITUTION ALLOWS STATES TO SECURE CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS BY NON- UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICTS IN NON-CAPITAL FELONY CASES?	2
II. WHETHER DNA EVIDENCE IN- TRODUCED AT PETITIONER'S TRIAL WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED PUR- SUANT TO THE INEVITABLE DIS- COVERY DOCTRINE?	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	3
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	12
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)....	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 215 Or. App. 199, 168 P.3d 1208 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Caples</i> , 938 So.2d 147 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2006), <i>writ denied</i> , 955 So.2d 684 (La. 2007)	9
<i>State v. Divers</i> , 889 So.2d 335 (La.App. 2 Cir. 11/23/04).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 381 So.2d 416 (La. 1980)	5
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 964 So.2d 967 (La.App. 1 Cir. 5/16/07).....	2
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 976 So.2d 109 (La. 1/16/08).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 977 So.2d 896 (La. 3/7/08)	2
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 414 So.2d 705 (1982).....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	3
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page
La. Const. of 1974 Art. I, §17	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 8
CODE ARTICLES	
LA C.Cr.P. Art. 782	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hamilton, A., <i>The Federalist</i> , No. 78, (H. Lodge ed. 1888).....	3
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	7
